
 

 

Arun District Council 
Civic Centre 
Maltravers Road 
Littlehampton 
West Sussex 
BN17 5LF 
 
Tel: (01903 737500) 
Fax: (01903) 730442 
DX: 57406 Littlehampton 
Minicom: 01903 732765 
 
e-mail: committees@arun.gov.uk 
 

 

 
Committee Manager Andrew Bishop (Ext. 37984) 

21 January 2022 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Planning Committee will be held in the Council Chamber at the Arun 
Civic Centre, Maltravers Road, Littlehampton BN17 5LF on Wednesday 2 February 
2022 at 2.00 pm and you are requested to attend. 
 
 
Members:  Councillors Chapman (Chair), Lury (Vice-Chair), Blanchard-Cooper, 

Bower, Charles, Coster, Edwards, Goodheart, Kelly, Thurston and 
Tilbrook 
 

 
PLEASE NOTE:  Subject to Covid-19 Risk Assessments members of the public are 
advised of the following: 
 
Where public meetings are being held at the Arun Civic Centre in order to best manage 
safe space available, members of the public are in the first instance asked to watch the 
meeting online via the Council’s Committee pages – the meeting will be available to watch 
live this link.  
 

a) Where a member of the public has registered a request to speak, they will be invited 
to submit their statement in advance of the meeting to be read out by an Officer. In 
response to the continuing health guidelines, there will be very limited public access 
to this meeting. Admission for public speakers will be by ticket only. Attendees will be 
asked to sit in an allocated seat in the public gallery on a first come first served 
basis.  Only one ticket will be available per person. 
  

b) It is recommended that all those attending take a lateral flow test prior to the 
meeting. 

 
c) All those attending the meeting will be required to wear face coverings and maintain 

safe distancing when in the building/meeting room.  
 

d) Members of the public must not attend any face to face meeting if they or a member 
of their household have Covid-19 symptoms. 
 

For further information on the items to be discussed, please contact: 
committees@arun.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

https://democracy.arun.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=137&MId=1513&Ver=4
mailto:committees@arun.gov.uk


 
 

PLEASE NOTE THAT THE ORDER OF THE AGENDA MAY BE ALTERED AT THE 
DISCRETION OF THE CHAIRMAN AND SUBJECT TO THE AGREEMENT OF THE 
MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
PLEASE ALSO NOTE THAT PLANS OF THE APPLICATIONS DETAILED IN THE 
AGENDA ARE AVAILABLE FOR INSPECTION ONLINE AT www.arun.gov.uk/planning  

 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 Members and Officers are reminded to make any declarations 
of pecuniary, personal and/or prejudicial interests that they 
may have in relation to items on this agenda and are 
reminded that they should re-declare their interest before 
consideration of the item or as soon as the interest becomes 
apparent. 
 
Members and officer should make their declaration by stating: 

a) the application they have the interest in 
b) whether it is a pecuniary, personal and/or prejudicial  
c) the nature of the interest 
d) if it is a prejudicial or pecuniary interest, whether they 
will be exercising their right to speak to the application 

 

 

3. VOTING PROCEDURES   

 Members and Officers are reminded that voting at this 
Committee will operate in accordance with the Committee 
Process as set out in the Council’s adopted Planning Local 
Code of Conduct for Members and Officers at Part 8 of the 
Constitution.  A copy of the Planning Local Code of Conduct 
can be obtained from Planning Services’ Reception and is 
available for inspection in the Members’ Room. 
 

 

4. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting 
held on 5 January 2022. 
 

 

5. ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA WHICH THE CHAIRMAN OF 
THE MEETING IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY BY REASON 
OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES  
 

 

 
 
 

http://www.arun.gov.uk/planning


 
 

DEFERRED ITEM 
 

6. AL/20/21/PL - LAND AT WINGS NURSERY, LIDSEY ROAD, 
WOODGATE PO20 3SU  
 

(Pages 5 - 6) 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

7. P/165/21/PL - LAND AT SPINNAKER VIEW, PAGHAM 
PO21 3FL  
 

(Pages 7 - 18) 

8. P/159/21/PL - 253-255 INGLENOOK HOTEL, PAGHAM 
ROAD, PAGHAM PO21 3QB  
 

(Pages 19 - 36) 

9. LU/340/21/PL - THE OLD PRINTWORKS, 7 ARUNDEL 
ROAD, LITTLEHAMPTON BN17 7BY  
 

(Pages 37 - 48) 

10. AL/113/21/OUT - LAND AT BAYARDS, LEVEL MARE 
LANE, EASTERGATE PO20 3RZ  
 

(Pages 49 - 86) 

PLANNING APPEALS 
 

11. APPEALS  
 

(Pages 87 - 90) 

12. APPEALS PERFORMANCE & COSTS 2021 AND APPEALS 
SUMMARY 2021  
 

(Pages 91 - 122) 

13. PERFORMANCE IN PLANNING  
 

(Pages 123 - 
126) 

14. SECTION 106 SPENDING  
 

(Pages 127 - 
130) 

OFFICER REPORT UPDATES 
Will be circulated ahead of the meeting should there be any. 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
In the case of each report relating to a planning application, or related matter, the 
background papers are contained in the planning application file.  Such files are available 
for inspection/discussion with officers by arrangement prior to the meeting. 
 
Members and the public are reminded that the plans printed in the Agenda are purely for 
the purpose of locating the site and do not form part of the application submitted. 
 
Contact Officers : 
 
Neil Crowther (Ext 37839) email neil.crowther@arun.gov.uk  
Daniel Vick   (Ext 37771) email dan.vick@arun.gov.uk  
Juan Baeza   (Ext 37765) email juan.baeza@arun.gov.uk  
Claire Potts   (Ext 37698) email Claire.potts@arun.gov.uk  
 

mailto:neil.crowther@arun.gov.uk
mailto:dan.vick@arun.gov.uk
mailto:juan.baeza@arun.gov.uk
mailto:Claire.potts@arun.gov.uk


 
 

Note:  Reports are attached for all Members of the Committee only and the press 
(excluding exempt items).  Copies of reports can be obtained on request from the 
Committee Manager. 

 
Note:   Members are reminded that if they have any detailed questions would they please 

inform the Chairman and/or relevant Director in advance of the meeting. 
 
Note: Filming, Photography and Recording at Council Meetings - The District Council 

supports the principles of openness and transparency in its decision making and 
permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs at its meetings that are open 
to the public. This meeting may therefore be recorded, filmed or broadcast by video 
or audio, by third parties. Arrangements for these activities should operate in 
accordance with guidelines agreed by the Council and as available via the following 
link – PART 8 - CP - Section 5 Filming Photographic Protocol 

 
These meetings are webcast live.  
To watch recorded webcasts use the following link – Planning Committee Webcast Page 

https://democracy.arun.gov.uk/documents/s8256/PART%208%20-%20CP%20-%20Section%205%20Filming%20Photographic%20Protocol.pdf
https://democracy.arun.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=137


Subject to approval at the next Planning Committee meeting 

 
365 

 

 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

5 January 2022 at 2.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillors Chapman (Chair), Lury (Vice-Chair), Blanchard-Cooper, 

Bower, Coster, Edwards, Kelly, Thurston, Tilbrook and Oliver-
Redgate (Substitute for Charles) 
 

Apologies: Councillor Charles 
 
 
543. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no Declarations of Interest made. 
 
544. MINUTES  
 

The Minutes of the Special meeting held on 15 December 2021 were approved 
by the Committee and signed by the Chair. 
 
545. ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA WHICH THE CHAIRMAN OF THE MEETING IS 

OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY 
BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES  

 
The Chair confirmed that there were no urgent items. 

 
546. LU/315/21/PL - 12 CORNWALL ROAD, LITTLEHAMPTON BN17 6EE  
 

Change of use from (C3) Dwelling house to 7 bed House in Multiple Occupation 
(Sui Generis) including the demolition of the existing garage and erection of 
single storey side extension (resubmission following LU/240/21/PL). This site is 
in CIL Zone 4 and is CIL Liable as a House in Multiple Occupation. 
 
The Planning Area Team Leader presented the report with updates. Members 

then took part in a full debate on the application where a number of points were raised 
and responded to by Officers, including: 

 the electric vehicle charging standards for new residential development, and 
whether this development should have been considered new residential 
development (rather than change of use) with a condition for more charging 
points 

 the relationship between HMOs and housing land supply, and whether the 7 
units of this development translated to 7 houses, 1 house or a percentage of 
houses in the housing land supply 

 the electric vehicle charging standards given that the Council had declared a 
climate emergency 

 the need to future-proof development with regards electric vehicle charging 
points, especially as the upfront costs of electric car ownership reduce over 
time, and whether more charging points being made available would 
encourage greater uptake of electric vehicles sooner 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Subject to approval at the next Planning Committee meeting 

 
366 

 
Planning Committee - 5.01.22 
 
 

 whether the concerns around parking demonstrated that this application was 
overdevelopment 

 Members’ disappointment that work had begun onsite before planning 
approval had been given and that the application was in part retrospective 

 concerns over the removal of a number of trees from the site and the impact 
to the quality of life for residents, though appreciation that non-protected trees 
could have been removed if the property remained a private residence 

 the need for HMOs as an affordable place to live in the town 

 the electricity infrastructure improvements needed across the District and 
nationally once a critical number of charging points were installed 

 whether there were material planning considerations to refuse the application 

 whether there was sufficient vehicle manoeuvring space onsite 

 concerns over the size of the amenity space proposed 

 recognition of the work done by Officers to work with the developers on the 
re-submission 

 determining the allocation of the parking space with the electric vehicle 
charging point, considering the placement of windows and proximity to car 
parking and associated noise and fumes 

 
The Committee 

 
RESOLVED 

 
That the application be APPROVED CONDITIONALLY as detailed in the 
report and report update subject to the conditions as detailed 

 
547. P/147/21/RES - LAND ADJACENT TO SEFTER SCHOOL HOUSE, SEFTER 

ROAD, BOGNOR REGIS PO21 5EE  
 

1 Public Speaker 
Cllr June Hamilton, on behalf of Pagham Parish Council 
 
Approval of reserved matters following P/116/19/OUT for 4 No semi detached 3 
bed & 2 No detached 4-bed dwellings with associated access, parking & gardens 
(resubmission following P/111/21/RES). This site is in CIL Zone 5 and is CIL 
Liable as new dwellings. 
 
The Planning Area Team Leader presented the report. This was followed by 1 

Public Speaker. 
 
Members then took part in a full debate on the application where a number of 

points were raised and responded to by Officers, including: 

 concerns over elements of the scheme’s design and layout 

 the size and limits imposed by the stream of some of the gardens of what 
could be family homes and how that might lead children to play in the 
wildflower area adjacent to Sefter Road 

Page 2



Subject to approval at the next Planning Committee meeting 

 
367 

 
Planning Committee - 5.01.22 

 

 
 

 the riparian responsibility of each new property and the practical implications 
of maintenance having divided the responsibility between 6 households 

 the importance of maintaining a significant waterway that took a large amount 
of discharge from other developments in area 

 concerns over pollution getting into the stream and the potentially significant 
environmental consequences of this 

 
The Committee 

 
RESOLVED 

 
That the application be APPROVED CONDITIONALLY as detailed in the 
report subject to the conditions as detailed 

 
548. APPEALS  
 

The Committee noted the Appeals list. 
 
 
 

(The meeting concluded at 2.57pm) 
 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



���������	�
��������
�	���������
����
���

�����	�	�������	�
��������������	������������������������������	�
���� ����

���������	�
�!"�������������
������"�����	��#������	��
���������"��#�	�
����������"���������	�
���������$��������	��������%������#�	��	���������	�

��&'(&) &*�!��+$	������	���	���	�������������������$����,���������*����

-��#���������,������ .& /&)���������
�����$���	���������,�������$	������	���	�������$��0�����������
*����	�
��	�$���$��	��������%���	�������������������$���� (�

����$�������	�
"����#�����������,	�����$������	������	
$����������������	
$�����1�
����!�$������
��������������$����2���������$��������,	�������$�����3�����$����$�	�������	#�	��������#����������"����
����$	�������	#�	�����������,���������$���� (���-��#�����$����������$������	������	
$���������
��%����������	����$�����3��������	������������������������	�������� �& �&)�"��(& �&)�"� (& .&)�����
 �& /&)�!��	�$����������

4#��2����������$��)'�$������#���) )�"����	������	
$��������!���������������5���������
	������
�������,	������������	�
"�#�������,	����$�������$�������	#�	���������������#�	�
���
$�"��$�	�����,	��
�������������#�����������������#3���	��������$�����	�	�����������,���	�$����$�������	#�	������
�$��������#���������������$��4������������4�����#������#�	�
�	�����

���������������$����$��6����������*�����)���	�	
��	������3���6�	���$��	����	�	�����$������+$	�������	#�	��
	����2	����#����������$���$��
������	����,�����������$������������*�����)���	�	
��	�����$�����$��
�����#����2	����	������������������������$�����	�	����������	,�������	��	������������,����������$��
	�����	�	���������$��������*������,���������

7��	�������������$	�����	�	�������$�,���	��������$	���	�$��$������	����
[...]

������
���������0��
�7�����	
+��+������!*���
++��-
�����
���-����*��-*
�
-����6�
++�
�
�-������*�

(
�,������8���
	��������0
��������
1��
��
���-���*��������	����������
,������	��6����
���+
������������*����0���+�������
��

���� �#$�� ( �� #�%$�#�

8
�*
��
���	*�9������:�	������	��

���� �#$�� � �� #�2%;

&
����*�
���<�
��-��3��-�!*����������=
������5��������:
������
����*�+

����.�*�����)
�����2;�����+��	

���� �#$�� � �� #�$%$�%

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank



 

         
 

ARUN DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO AND DECISION OF PLANNINJG COMMITTEE ON  
2 FEBRUARY 2022 

 

SUBJECT:  Appeals Performance & Cost 2021 

 

REPORT AUTHOR:    Neil Crowther  
DATE:  January 2022 
EXTN:  01903 737839 
AREA: Place 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: 

The report outlines the Council’s performance at appeal during 2021 and outlines the 
costs associated with those appeals. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

To note the Appeals Performance & Costs for 2021 

 

 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to advise Members on how the Council has performed in 

the calendar year of 2021 in respect of appeals. The Council has an indicator within 
the planning departments Business Plan that aims for 70% of all appeals being 
dismissed. 

 
1.2 On 3 February 2021, a report to Committee reported appeal performance for the 

2020 calendar year. In summary, performance for this period was as follows; 
 

 A total of 50 appeals were determined in 2020, an increase of 7 over that 
determined in 2019.  

 Of these, 24 were dismissed representing a success rate for the Council of 48% 
of all appeals dismissed. That equated to a 13% increase in success rate over 
2019. 

 Of all planning appeal decisions, 74% were made in accordance with the 
recommendation of officers.   

 
 

Page 91

Agenda Item 12



 

1.3 As highlighted by the recent Planning Review, appeals performance is a good 
indication of the quality decision making at the Council.  

 
2.0 ALL APPEALS 
 
2.1 A tot
[...]
d low-
profile bungalow 
with attached 
garage. This 
application is a 
Departure from 
the Development 
Plan & may affect 
a Public Right of 
Way. 

R-R-D WR 
The Inspector found the adverse impacts of the appeal proposal 
would be significant. In particular, the appeal proposal would be 
located in an unsuitable and unsustainable location for new 
housing, and would result in significant harm to the development 
plan’s strategy that seeks to restrict new development within the 
countryside and distribute new housing to the designated built-
up areas that are more accessible and sustainable. The harm  
identified would significantly and demonstrably outweigh 
the moderate benefits of the appeal scheme, when assessed 
against the policies in the Framework taken as a whole. 

P
age 102



Appeals Summary 2021 

3 | P a g e  
 

Site 
 

Proposal Recommendation/ 
Decision/Appeal 
Decision 

Procedure/Issues Raised By Inspector 

Consequently, the presumption in favour of sustainable 
development envisaged in the Framework does not apply 
in this instance. The Framework is not a material consideration 
in this instance that indicates a decision other than in 
accordance with the development plan. 

M/80/19/PL   
Former Poultry 
Farm, Land 
West of Yapton 
Road (AG) 

Demolition of the 
existing 
structures & 
redevelopment to 
provide a new 66-
bedroom care 
home (Use Class 
C2) arranged 
over two storeys 
together with 
associated 
access, car and 
cycle parking, 
structural 
landscaping and 
amenity space 
provision 

DIS DC Comm-APP 
Cond sub to S106-R-
ALC 
 
Costs Allowed as per 
the terms set out in 
the Decision 

Hearing 
The Inspector some harm to the character and appearance of 
the area would arise; however, the additional harm associated 
with the appeal scheme is only marginally more than would arise 
from the care home permission. This harm therefore carried 
limited weight in the overall assessment of the scheme. The 
limited adverse effects of the propo
[...]

	4 Minutes
	6 AL/20/21/PL - Land at Wings Nursery, Lidsey Road, Woodgate PO20 3SU
	7 P/165/21/PL - Land at Spinnaker View, Pagham PO21 3FL
	8 P/159/21/PL - 253-255 Inglenook Hotel, Pagham Road, Pagham PO21 3QB
	9 LU/340/21/PL - The Old Printworks, 7 Arundel Road, Littlehampton BN17 7BY
	10 AL/113/21/OUT - Land at Bayards, Level Mare Lane, Eastergate PO20 3RZ
	11 APPEALS
	12 Appeals Performance & Costs 2021 and Appeals Summary 2021
	Appeals Schedule Summary 2021.docx

	13 Performance in Planning
	14 Section 106 Spending





Minutes of the meeting


Subject to approval at the next Planning Committee meeting 
 

433 
 

 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

2 February 2022 at 2.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillors Chapman (Chair), Blanchard-Cooper, Bower, Chace 

(Substitute for Charles), Coster, Edwards, Goodheart, Thurston and 
Tilbrook 
 

 Councillor Hamilton was also in attendance for all or part of the 
meeting. 

 
Apologies: Councillors Charles, Kelly and Lury  
 
 
629. WELCOME  
 

The Chair warmly welcomed Councillor Chace who was substituting for 
Councillor Charles at the meeting, and confirmed that following Full Council on 26 
January 2022 Councillor Chace would replace Councillor Charles as a substantive 
Member of the Committee from the next Planning Committee meeting on 27 April 2022. 
The Chair and Committee thanked Councillor Charles for his contribution over a 
considerable period of time to this Committee and its predecessor, the Development 
Control Committee. 
 
630. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no Declarations of Interest made. 
 
631. MINUTES  
 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 5 January 2022 were approved by the 
Committee and signed by the Chair. 
 
632. ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA WHICH THE CHAIRMAN OF THE MEETING IS 

OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY 
BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES  

 
The Chair confirmed that there was one urgent item for the Committee to 

consider which was to review the protocol in place for Committee Site Visits.  The Chair 
confirmed that this item would be considered after the last item on the published 
agenda. 
 
633. AL/20/21/PL - LAND AT WINGS NURSERY, LIDSEY ROAD, WOODGATE 

PO20 3SU  
 

Demolition of Wings House & erection of 71 No. replacement dwellings (70 net 
new dwellings), access arrangements, sustainable drainage measures, public 
open space, landscaping & all other associated works (resubmission following 
AL/46/20/PL). This application is a Departure from the Development Plan. 
 



Subject to approval at the next Planning Committee meeting 
 

434 
 
Planning Committee - 2.02.22 
 
 

The Principal Planning Officer presented the report with updates. 
 
Members then took part in a full debate on the application where a number of 

points were raised and responded to by Officers, including: 
• the bat assessment and whether there was any impact to the conditions of 

the previously agreed planning permission 
• the need for more specific detail on and the implications of the ‘Arun Local 

Plan A27 Mitigation Project’ and whether the funds would be spent within the 
District or not 

 
The Committee 

 
RESOLVED – That 
 
1. The contribution of National Highways be included in the Section 106 

Agreement. 
 

2. Authority be delegated to the Group Head of Planning to make minor 
amendments to the Section 106 Agreement. 

 
634. P/165/21/PL - LAND AT SPINNAKER VIEW, PAGHAM PO21 3FL  
 

5 Public Speakers 
Michael Mariner – Objector 
James Andrews – Objector 
Jonathan Puplett – Agent 
Cllr June Hamilton – Arun District Council Ward Member 
Cllr David Huntley – Arun District Council Ward Member 
 
New vehicular access entrance, relocated parking bays, and pedestrian access 
associated with the redevelopment of the rear of Inglenook Hotel as 9 No. 
dwellings. This application is in CIL Zone 4 (zero rated) as other development. 
This application may affect the setting of a Grade II Listed Building. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the report with updates. This was 

followed by 5 Public Speakers. 
 
Members then took part in a full debate on the application where a number of 

points were raised and responded to by Officers, including: 
• the proposed access on this application resembling the access Committee 

previously wanted for the original planning application; the original planning 
application’s access having been deemed dangerous due to its width by 
Committee and therefore refused planning permission but subsequently 
overturned by the Planning Inspector at appeal 

• pedestrian access via Spinnaker View to counter safety concerns 



Subject to approval at the next Planning Committee meeting 
 

435 
 

Planning Committee - 2.02.22 
 

 
 

• the time wasted by Officers and Members as residents of Spinnaker View, a 
private road with no right of access through it, had stated that they would not 
allow this to happen if approved 

• the Committee were of the opinion they had reached the correct conclusions 
with the original planning application with regards the access and that the 
application should never have gone to appeal 

• the need for the appeals process and planning process more generally to 
listen to and be informed by the knowledge of local people and their local 
Councillors rather than others without first-hand knowledge of the sites and 
their settings 

 
The Committee 

 
RESOLVED 

 
That the application be APPROVED CONDITIONALLY as detailed in the 
report and report update subject to the conditions and conditions update 
as detailed. 

 
635. P/159/21/PL - 253-255 INGLENOOK HOTEL, PAGHAM ROAD, PAGHAM PO21 

3QB  
 

5 Public Speakers 
Cllr Peter Atkins – Pagham Parish Council 
Michael Mariner – Objector 
Terence Hicks – Objector 
Jonathan Puplett – Agent 
Cllr June Hamilton – Arun District Council Ward Member 
 
Variation and removal of conditions imposed under P/58/19/PL for the variation 
of condition 2-plans condition & 16-external lighting of roads & footpaths & 
removal of conditions 11-footpath access through Hotel site & 13-signage of 
vehicular access previously proposed. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the report with updates. This was 

followed by 5 Public Speakers. 
 
Members then took part in a full debate on the application where a number of 

points were raised and responded to by Officers, including: 
• the issue of access, as further discussed in the previous item 
• 3 storeys being overdevelopment and out of character in an area of 

predominantly 2 storey properties 
• why a stop notice was not issued for work carried out not in accordance with 

the original approved plan 
• the increasing frequency of having to retrospectively grant planning 

permission, this going against the whole planning process and demonstrating 
a lack of respect for the Planning Authority 



Subject to approval at the next Planning Committee meeting 
 

436 
 
Planning Committee - 2.02.22 
 
 

• developers ‘gaming’ the system by acting in this way - getting planning 
permission for something and then building something else and seeking to 
get that approved retrospectively 

• concerns of planning ‘creep’ 
• the significance of the change to conditions already under construction 
• the need to take action against developers when unapproved works were 

undertaken 
 

The Committee 
 

RESOLVED 
 

That the application be DEFERRED to allow further consultation on the 
uncertainty caused by non-adherence to the original planning application 
and closer consideration of what has been proposed. 

 
636. LU/340/21/PL - THE OLD PRINTWORKS, 7 ARUNDEL ROAD, 

LITTLEHAMPTON BN17 7BY  
 

1 Public Speaker 
Conan Sturdy - Applicant 
 
Application for works to existing building including; insertion of new windows and 
rooflights, infilling of windows, replacement of windows, addition of French doors 
and Juliette balcony, and replacement of roofs and new coping to flint wall. This 
application is in CIL Zone 4 and is zero rated as other development. 
 
The Planning Area Team Leader presented the report with updates. This was 

followed by 1 Public Speaker. 
 
Members then took part in a full debate on the application where a number of 

points were raised and responded to by Officers, including: 
• the use of the property and whether it had permission to be used for light 

industrial purposes 
• the flat roof being accessible via patio doors and the restrictive condition to 

prevent use as a balcony or amenity space 
• the building’s relationship to the Georgian house and whether the styling of 

the replacement windows should mirror or at least be in keeping with the 
Georgian house or period 

• the retention of the flint wall 
• access to the property 
• the quality of light within the property 
• the operating hours of the business using the property and whether these 

were restricted by conditions 
• the application being partially retrospective as it resulted from enforcement 

following a complaint due to works begun without planning permission 
 



Subject to approval at the next Planning Committee meeting 
 

437 
 

Planning Committee - 2.02.22 
 

 
 

The Committee 
 

RESOLVED 
 

That the application be APPROVED CONDITIONALLY as detailed in the 
report and report update subject to the conditions and conditions update 
as detailed. 

 
637. AL/113/21/OUT - LAND AT BAYARDS, LEVEL MARE LANE, EASTERGATE 

PO20 3RZ  
 

6 Public Speakers 
Cllr Martin Beaton – Aldingbourne Parish Council 
Cllr Sue Wallsgrove – Barnham & Eastergate Parish Council 
Michael Lowe – Objector 
Mike Palmer – Objector 
Andrew Munton – Applicant 
Lorna O’Carroll - Agent 
 
Outline application with all matters reserved, apart from access, for up to 69 No. 
dwellings with access, parking, landscaping & associated works. This application 
is a Departure from the Development Plan. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the report with updates. This was 

followed by 6 Public Speakers. 
 
Before opening the debate, the Chair quoted from the Local Government 

Association’s 2019 version of ‘Probity in Planning [page 20]:  
  

 ‘All applications that are clearly contrary to the development plan must be 
advertised as such, and are known as ‘departures’ from the development plan. If 
it is intended to approve such an application, the material considerations leading 
to this conclusion must be clearly identified, and how these considerations justify 
overriding the development plan must be clearly demonstrated. 

 
The application may then have to be referred to the relevant secretary of 

state, and/or the Mayor [not applicable to Arun], depending upon the type and 
scale of the development proposed (Section 77 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990). If the officers’ report recommends approval of such a 
departure, the justification for this should be included, in full, in that report.’ 
 
Members then took part in a full debate on the application where a number of 

points were raised and responded to by Officers, including: 
• endorsement for the points made by the representatives of the Parish 

Councils and residents 
• concerns over the location and its relationship with the adjoining development 

to the east, and whether taken together they now amounted to too much 
development in the location 



Subject to approval at the next Planning Committee meeting 
 

438 
 
Planning Committee - 2.02.22 
 
 

• the traffic implications from the development and the accumulative effect with 
the developments being built in the surrounding area 

• the A27 at Fontwell becoming a local rat run 
• the need for proper visualisation of the traffic impacts 
• the slightly higher energy savings were positively noted 
• the lack of bus services and connectivity to Barnham train station and the 

cost of bus travel that would not be significantly mitigated by the proposed 
inclusion of travel plan vouchers for some residents 

• the NPPF at paragraph 112a - approved developments having ‘high quality 
public transport’ 

• endorsement for the comments about the wildlife surveys and the needs of 
the community in planning 

• sustainability being the only grounds upon which the application could be 
refused 

• disagreement that the site and location were sustainable and that car use 
would be necessary 

• the economic, social and environmental considerations of sustainability – few 
local benefits, no real economic benefit, little contribution to local housing 
needs, environmental vandalism due to the benefits of grassland to be 
removed 

 
The Committee 

 
RESOLVED 

 
That the application be APPROVED CONDITIONALLY as detailed in the 
report and report update subject to the conditions and conditions update 
as detailed and a Section 106 Agreement. 
 
As the Section 106 Agreement has not yet taken place, the final decision 
be delegated to the Group Head of Planning with authority to make minor 
amendments to the Section 106 Agreement. Should the Section 106 
Agreement not be completed in 4 months of the date of the Planning 
Committee’s resolution to grant planning permission, then the application 
shall be refused for the following reasons: 
 
1. In the absence of a signed Section 106 Agreement, the development 

fails to make any affordable housing provision and is thereby contrary 
to the aims and objectives of the NPPF and policy AH SP2 of the Arun 
Local Plan. 
 

2. In the absence of a signed Section 106 Agreement, the development 
will not provide the highway improvements necessary to deliver the 
development & mitigate any residual harm to the local and strategic 
road network and is thereby contrary to ALP policies T SP1, T DM1 
and the NPPF. 

 



Subject to approval at the next Planning Committee meeting 
 

439 
 

Planning Committee - 2.02.22 
 

 
 

638. APPEALS  
 

The Committee noted the Appeals list 
 
639. APPEALS PERFORMANCE & COSTS 2021 AND APPEALS SUMMARY 2021  
 

Upon the invitation of the Chair, the Group Head of Planning presented the 
report which outlined the Council’s performance at appeal during 2021 and the 
associated costs. It was summarised that performance had improved over the last year 
and year-on-year over the past few years there had been a steady increase in the 
quality of decisions made in accordance with Officers’ recommendations. 

 
Following discussion on the role played by Members of Planning Committee in 

balancing the needs to represent the local community and abide by government policy 
and guidance, the recommendation was proposed by Councillor Bower and seconded 
by Councillor Edwards. 

 
The Committee 

 
RESOLVED 

 
To note the Appeals Performance & Costs for 2021. 

 
640. PERFORMANCE IN PLANNING  
 

Upon the invitation of the Chair, the Group Head of Planning presented the 
report which outlined the Planning Department’s performance against Corporate 
Targets. Following discussion on the use of extensions of time and the Group Head of 
Planning’s transitional hands-on involvement with Officer reports, the Committee noted 
the report. 
 
641. SITE VISITS PROTOCOL FOR PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 

Upon the invitation of the Chair, the Group Head of Planning presented the 
report which invited the Committee to comment on an amendment to the existing 
protocol for Planning Committee Site Visits at Part 8, Section 3 – Planning Protocol – 
Paragraph 13.0 to 13.8 of the Constitution in advance of it being considered by the 
Constitution Working Party on 7 February 2022 which, if accepted, would make 
recommendations to Full Council on 9 March 2022 for an updated Site Visit Protocol to 
be inserted into the Constitution.   

 
Following comment from a Member [and the Chair of Constitution Working Party] 

regarding the practice of Parish Council representatives making representations at site 
visits then withdrawing for Member discussion and after noting that the amendments 
broadly followed the LGA’s guidance in ‘Probity in Planning’, the recommendations 
were proposed by Councillor Chace and seconded by Councillor Coster.  

 
 



Subject to approval at the next Planning Committee meeting 
 

440 
 
Planning Committee - 2.02.22 
 
 

The Committee 
 

RESOLVED 
 
To note the proposed changes to the Site Visit Protocol and provide 
comments for the Working Party to take into account. 

 
 
 

(The meeting concluded at 4.48 pm) 
 
 


